

No. 16-16945

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GAYLE MCCOY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARRICK GOLD OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
The Honorable Larry R. Hicks, District Judge
Civ. No. 3:15-cv-188

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

JAMES L. LEE

Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN

Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN

Acting Assistant General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN

Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION

Office of General Counsel
131 M Street N.E., 5th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20507

(202) 663-4721

FAX: (202) 663-7090

barbara.sloan@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings	3
2. Statement of Facts.....	3
3. District Court’s Decision	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The court erred in requiring McCoy to disprove Barrick’s proffered reason for his discharge in order to establish a prima facie case of discrimination.	10
II. The court erred in applying the “same-actor inference” in this age discrimination case because there were significant temporal gaps between the relevant employment actions and because there was insufficient record evidence to support it.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	9
<i>Aragon v. Republic Silver State Disposal</i> , 292 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 14, 16
<i>Bienkowski v. American Airlines</i> , 851 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 18
<i>Bradley v. Harcourt, Brace & Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1996)	8-9, 20, 22
<i>Buhrmaster v. Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Coburn v. PN II, Inc.</i> , 372 F.App'x 796 (9th Cir. 2010)	22-24
<i>Davenport v. Riverview Gardens School District</i> , 30 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1994)	17-18
<i>Dawson v. Entek International</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Diaz v. Eagle Produce Ltd. Partnership</i> , 521 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2008)	14-15, 22-23
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research</i> , 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 13
<i>Fulkerson v. Amerititle, Inc.</i> , 64 F.App'x 63 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	10

<i>Graham v. LIRR</i> , 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	10, 24
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	11, 18
<i>Lake v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Lowe v. J.B. Hunt Transport</i> , 963 F.2d 173 (8th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Lynn v. Regents of University of California</i> , 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 17
<i>Lyons v. England</i> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	passim
<i>Metzger v. Martinez</i> , 48 F.App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Service</i> , 580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	12-13, 17
<i>Paup v. Gear Products</i> , 327 F. App’x 100 (10th Cir. 2009)	20-21
<i>Proud v. Stone</i> , 945 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1991)	22

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products,
530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... 11, 12

St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993)..... 12

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 11

Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 11, 12

Vidal-Soto v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya-Puerto Rico,
4 F.Supp.2d 60 (D.P.R. 1998)..... 8, 14, 15

Wexler v. White’s Fine Furniture,
317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2003) 18

Statutes and Rules

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 623(a) 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)..... 9

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A) 3

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1

Other Authority

Amit Kumar & Fergus Murphy, *Heap Leach Pads*,
Heap Leach Pad Construction, Operation, & Performance (rev’d July 2012),
<http://technology.infomine.com/reviews/heapleachpads/welcome.asp?view=full> ...4

No. 16-16945
